Mineral survey No. 1081 A and B.

Lot no........

Gila Land District.

FIELD HOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF THE

Harqua Hala Bonanza and Golden Eagle Mining and Milling Co.

"CONSOLIDATED BONANZA LODE CLAIM"

comprising the

Gold Mountain, Gold Hill, and Gold Star lode locations, and th

"CONSOLIDATED BONANZA MILL SITE"

Ellsworth Mining District,

Surveyed under instructions dated Nov. 9th. 1892.

by LEWIS A. HICKS, U.S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR.

Claim located Nov. 15th. & 26th. 1888, and Oct. 12th. 1892

Survey commenced Nov.21,1892. Survey completed, Nov.85d.1893

Address of claimant,
The H.H.B.& G.E.M.& M.Co.
Harqua Hala, Yuma Co.
Arizona.

PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

I Was Valentin Ginterry and
do solemnly swear that we will well and faithfully execute the duties of chain carriers; that we will level the chain upon even and uneven ground and plumb the tally-pins, either by sticking or dropping the same; that we will report the true distance to all notable objects, and the true length of all lines that we assist in measuring, to the best of our skill and ability, and in accordance with instructions given us, in the survey of
Solder Eagle Mining Milling Crupany, known as the Consolidated Bonary (with Mill tite) situate in Elescoorte mining district,
situate in Olesworth mining district
situate in Cleseworth mining district, Your County, Argue, in Section, Township No, Range No,
in Section, Township No, Range No
Valentin Gutierez, Chainman.
, Chainman.
Subscribed and sworn to by the above-named persons before
me this 21 th day of Morsenber, 182
Motory bubles in and for the
I, Indian Skildick, do solemnly swear that I will well and
I, do solemnly swear that I will well and
truly perform the duties of axeman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey
of the Mining Claim of The Harque Hala Konauga and Folder
of the mining Claim of the flat flat flat flat flat flat flat flat
Dayle Mining and Willing Company
Dayle Minny and Willing Company
Dayle Minny and Willing Company
Dayle Minny and Willing Company
known as the Consolidated Bouauga, more fully described in the preceding affidavit. himmy Subscribed and sworn to by the said butian Him.
known as the Consolidated Bouauga, more fully described in the preceding affidavit. himmy Subscribed and sworn to by the said butian Him.
known as the Consolidated Bouauga, more fully described in the preceding affidavit. himmy Subscribed and sworn to by the said butian Him.
known as the Consolidated Bouauga, more fully described in the preceding affidavit. himmy Subscribed and sworn to by the said butian Him.
known as the Consolidated Bouauga, more fully described in the preceding affidavit. himmy Subscribed and sworn to by the said butian Him.
known as the Consolidated Bourney more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Lismon Indian & Melhich, Axeman. Subscribed and sworn to by the said Audian Allie - diek before me this 21th day of Movember , 1891 Uslany Reflie in and for the County Yuman Territory of August Junea Territory of August Junea Jerritory of August Junea
known as the Cusolidated Bousuga more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Limit Subscribed and sworn to by the said Audiau Alie diek before me this 21 th day of Movember 1891. I Molary Ribbis we and first limiting yourse of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the
known as the Cusolidated Bousuga more fully described in the preceding affidavit. home Subscribed and sworn to by the said Audian Alie diex before me this 21th day of Movember, 1891. I Molary Reflice in and for the Custle years of Lighter in and for the Custle years of Lighter and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of
known as the Consolidated Bousauga, more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Lismon Subscribed and sworn to by the said hudian Hie- dien before me this 21 th day of November, 1891 I, , do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of
known as the Cusolistet Bourney, more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Limner Indian & Melhick, Axeman. Subscribed and sworn to by the said Audian Alie - diek before me this 21 th day of November 1891 I, do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of
known as the Consolidated Bousauga, more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Lismon Subscribed and sworn to by the said hudian Hie- dien before me this 21 th day of November, 1891 I, , do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of
known as the Cusolistet Bourney, more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Limner Indian & Melhick, Axeman. Subscribed and sworn to by the said Audian Alie - diek before me this 21 th day of November 1891 I, do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of
known as the Cusoideted Bousings, more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Liming Indian & Melhich, Axeman. Subscribed and sworn to by the said Audian Alie — diek before me this 21th day of Morenber , 1891 Holary Public in and for this limits your resolution of Subscribed and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of
known as the Consolidated Bouauga, more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Johnn & Skillich, Axeman. Subscribed and sworn to by the said hudiau Hlie-diek before me this 21 th day of Morruban, 1891. I, , , do solemnly swear that I will well and truly perform the duties of flagman, in the establishment of corners and other duties, according to instructions given me and to the best of my skill and ability, in the survey of the Mining Claim of, more fully described in the preceding affidavit. Flagman.

Gold Mountain Gode.

Post

Beginning at XXX. No. I.

Post

Whence Cor. No. I of the location bears S. 3493I E. 14.2 ft. distant, a mound of stones as described in the location notice.

XXX:No.I of survey IOSI A consists of an iron gad, 5/8" in diam by 18" in length, set eighteen inches in loose rock in place,

of the initial point of the Gold Mountain survey. and intended to indicate the exact location XXXXXX XXXXXX. Ov-

the center of this is set a redwood post, 4-I/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins. square, marked IOSI A, and surrounded by a mound of stones with an eight ft. base and four ft. in height. (N.B. - This meth od of marking the corners of survey IOSI A was adopted on ac ount of the impossibility of obtaining suitable material for posts of the size specified in the general instructions of the Hon. Surveyor General, and under special permission granted by him under date of Nov 2 8 1892. All corners, of this survey are and posts

surrounded by mounds of stone, not smaller in size than the one above described, and conform in every particular to the descrip-

tion of xxx.no.I)

Post From XXX. No. I

U.S. Location Monument No.I, Ellsworth Mining District,

bears N.30-18 E. 6168.81ft. Va.14-03 E. Com. 1-1081 B bears N 26°57'E, 28283ft. N. 43-22 E.

Thence.

Va. 14-03 E.

75. To road, course N.35 E.
T75.79 Intersect line I3-I4 of this survey.

300. To XXXXXXXXX Post No.2.

Identical with cor. no. 2 of the location.

An iron gad, set in loose rock, in place, on which on which is set a redwood post, 4-I/2 ft. long by 2 x 3 ins. square, marked IOSI A, with mound of stone.

Thence,

N. 51-54 W.

61.00 Cross wagon road.

595. S.38-08 W. 372 ft. to the center of an open excavation, 40 ft

in diam., connecting with the stoping on the first level.

- 444. S.38-08 W. 213 ft. to the mouth of an adit connecting with the forst level.
- 529. S.38-08 W. 263 ft. to the N.E. cor. of hoisting works.
- 540. S.38-08 W. 270 ft. to the N.W.cor.of hoisting works, the base of the frame work of which is II x I7 ft.

 290 ft. to the center of the main incline.
- 620.5 S.38-08 W. 355 ft. to the center of stone reservoir, 26 x 44

 ft., the longer axis of which bears East and West
- 646. S.38-08 W. 217 ft. to the N.E. corner of twenty stamp mill.
- 690. S.38-08 W. 237 ft.to the N.W.corner of twenty stamp mill, the building being 28 x 51 ft. with a boiler room on the S.E.corner, 18 x 25.
- 728. To edge of tailing reservoir, the embankment of which bears S.54-30'W. I20 ft. to the S.W. corner.
- 800. S.38-08 W. 76 ft.to the N.E.commer of the concentrating tables, from which point the side of tables bears

 S.36-30 W. 89 ft. to the S.E. cor.of same.
- 841. S.38-08 W. 84 ft. to the N.W. cor. of comcentrating tables.
- which bears S.54-30 W. I43 ft. to the N.W. corner.
 - 983. Cross wagon road.
- 1026. Intersect East side of store and office building 32 ft.from the N.E.corner.
- N.E.corner, and I9 ft. from the N.W.corner, the building being 32 x 42 ft., wigh an office building

 I2 x I6 attached to the main building at the S.W.

 corner.
 - 1130. Cross wagon road.
 - III99. Intersect south side of Superintendent's residence, 39 ft.

from N.E. corner, and 31 ft. from S.E. corner.

I235.

Intersect North side of Superintendent's residence 47 ft. from HXW. N. W. corner, and 23 ft. from S. W. corner. the building being 35 x 70 ft. N.51-00 E.

Post To xxx.no.3.

An iron gad, let into the loose rock in place, on which is set a redwood post, 4-I/2 ft. long, 2 x 3 ins. xxxxxxxxxxx square, marked IOSI A, with mound of stone, whence

Cor. No. 3 of the location bears N. 51-52 W. 42.5 ft. distant.

Thence,

S. 43-22 W. Va. 14-03 E.

580.

Post To KXX. No. 4

An iron gad, let into the loose rock in place, on which is set a redwood post, 4-I/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins. square, marked IOSI A, with mound of stone, whence, Corner No. 4 of the location bears N. 70-29 W. 38 ft.

Post From XXX. No. 4

XXXXXXXXXXX of this survey bears N.43-56 E.85. ft. Post No8

Thence,

S.50-56-15 E. Va. 14-03 E.

0.51 Intersect line 8-9 of this survey.

270. Cross wood road.

1271.58 Intersect line I2-I3 of this survey.

1350. Cross wagon road.

1337.34 Intersect line 7-10of this survey.

1495.97 To Pest No. 5

An iron gad let into loose rock in place. on which is set a redwood post, 4-I/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins. square, marked IOSI A., with mound of stone.

Whence,

Cor. No. 5 of the location bears S. 43-22 W. 22 ft.

Thence,

N. 43-22 E. Va. 14-03 E.

Post To XXX. No. I, the place of beginning. 300.ft.

GOID. HILL LODE.

Beginning at XXXXXX No.6,

An iron gad, let into rock in place, on which is set a redwood post, 4-I/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins. square marked 1081 A, with mound of stone, whence Cor. No.I of the Gold Hill location.bears S.5I-33 E. 0.6 ft. distant.

Post XXX.No.5 of this survey bears N.79-05 E.272.42 ft

Thence,

N. 43-36 E.

Va. 14-03 E.

Interxect line 4-5 of this survey. 209.27

Post

To XXX . No. 7

Identical with corner No. 2 of the location of th Gold Hill lode.

An iron gad let into the rock in.place, on which is set a redwood post, 4-I/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins. square, marked 1081 A. with mound of stone.

Whence, the mouth of an adit connecting with the levels from the main incline of the Gold Mountain bears , S. 61-36

40 ft. distant.

Thence.

N.50-23-30 W. Va. I4-03 E.

Intersect line I2-I3 of this survey.

Cross wagon road.

Post To XXX. No. 8,

An iron gad, let into rock in place, on which is set a redwood post, 4-1/2 ft. long, 2 x 3 ins, square marked IOSI A., with mound of stone, whence Cor. No. 3 of th location of the Gold Hill lode bears N. 48-12 W. 25 ft. distant.

282.2

40.I2 TOT4.

1335.5

5 S. 43-36 W. Va. 14-05 E.

85.7 Intersect line 4-5 of this survey.

105. Cross small arroys, course N.W.

315. Cross wagon road.

Post

442.52 To XXX.No.9

An iron gad, let into the rock in place, on which is set a redwood post, 4-I/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins.

Square, marked 1081 A, with mound of stone, whence Cor. No. 4 of the location of the Gold Hill lode bears, N. 48 W. 92.ft.distant.

Thence,

S.48-00 E. Va.14-03 E.

II22.79 Intersect line I2-15 of this survey.

1239.88 Intersect line II-I2 of this survey.

Post 1332.75 To XXX.No.10

Identical with Cor.No.5 of the location of the Gold Hill lode.

An iron gad, let into the rock in place, on which is set a redwood post, 4-1/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins.

10

square, marked 1081 A, with mound of stone.

the way is a system of more thanking in the sail

Thence,

216.I

N. 43-36 E. Va. 14-05 E.

I.00 Intersect line II-15 of this survey.

Post To XXX.No.6, the place of beginning. From this point, a shaft To ft.deep, bears N.75-02 W.66 ft.distant.

GOID STAR LODE.

Beginning at XXX.No.II

An iron gad, let into loose rock in place, on which is set a redwood post, 4-I/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins.

II
square, marked IOSI A, with mound of stone; whence

Gor. No. I of the location of the Gold Star lode

bears S.24-30'W. I6 ft. distant.

Thence.

N. 48-37 W.

Va. 14-03 E.

89.44 Intersect line 7-10 of this survey.

182.34 Intersect line 9-10 of this survey.

300.00 TO XXXXX No.12.

Identical with Cor.NO.2 of the location. An iron gad, let into the solid rock in place, on which is set a redwood post, 4-I/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins. square, marked 1081 A., with mound of stone.

Thence,

N.62-19-30 E.

Va. 14-05 E.

I.35 Intersect line 9-IO of this survey.

45I.2I Intersect line 4-5 of this survey,

From which point a shaft, sixty ft.deep, bears,

S.I-I5 W. IIO ft.distatnt.

530.72 Intersect line 7-8 of this survey.

970.04 To. XXXXXX No.13,

An iron gad, let into loose rock in place, on which is set a redwood post, 4-I/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins. squar e, marked IOSI A., with mound of stone, whence corner no.3 of the location bears , N. 62-I4 E. I76.7 ft.

Thence,

S.48-37 E. Va.14-03 E.

36.00 Cross wagon road.

56-01 Intersect line I-2 of this survey.

225.00 Cross small arroyo.

510.35 To XXX. No. 14,

Identical with corner no.4 of the location of the Gold Star lode; an iron gad, let into the loose rock in place, on which is set a redwood post, 4-1/2 ft.

long, 2 x 3 ins. Equare, marked 1081 A. with mound of stone.

Thence

S.57-13-30"W. Var. I4-03' E.

942.09

To post No. 15, Andiron gad, let into the loose rock in place, on which is set a redwood post, 4-I/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins. square, marked 1081 A, with mound of stone; Whence Corner No.5 of the location of the Gold Star lode bears S.48-37 E. I5.8 ft. N.48-37 W. Thence,

Var. 14°-03 E.

65.00 Cross small arroya.

252.00 Immediately over a tunnel running S.45 W., the mouth of which bears N.45 E. 20 ft.distant.

300.00 To post No. II, the place of beginning.

No trees, suitable for bearing trees were found on any of the locations included in the "Consolidated Bonanza" survey, the only growth being the small Palo Verde shrubs growing in the small arroyas.

AREA.

Total area of Gold Mountain Lode,

20.205 acres

Total area of Gold Hill lode Less area in conflict with the Gold Mountain Lode,

I4.387

2.426 II.96I

II.548 Total area of Gold Star Lode, Less area in conflict with the I.425 Gold Hill lode,

Less area in conflict with the

Gold Hill lode within thelines of the Gold Mountain lode, 0.088

Net deduction for G.H.lode, I.337

Less area in conflict with the Gold Mountain lode,

I.538 2.875 8.673

Total area of "Consolidated Bonanza" group, 40.839 acres.

CONSOLDDATED BONANZA MILL SITE.

Beginning at Cor. No. I

Wood post, 4-I/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins. square, set two
ft. in the ground, surrounded by a mound of earth
with a four ft.base and two ft.in height, marked
I 108I B, with a pit, one ft. deep and two ft. square to
the north, south, east and west of said corner; whence
A mesquite tree, I6 ins. in diam., marked B.T. 108I B.,
S.64-I2 E. I42.9 ft. distant.

U.S. Location Monument No. I, Ellsworth District, bears S.26-02 W. 22,355.5 ft. distant.

Post XXXXX No.I, of survey No.1081 A, bears S.26-57 W. 28,283.0 ft.distant.

Cor.No.I of survey IOSIBIS situated on the wantxxxxx north bank of the Harrisburg Wash.

Thence.

62.70

84.70

203.20

N.27-15 E. Va.14-03 E.

S.W.corner of pump house bears S.62-45 E. I33 ft.

N.W.corner of pump house bears S.62-45 E. I40 ft.,

and a fence enclosing a small cultivated tract of

ground commences at this point.

N.W.corner of fence bears S.62-45 E. 179 ft.

466.69 To Cor. No. 2,

Identical with cor.no.2 of the location; a redwood post,4-I/2 ft.long,2 x 3 ins.square, set two ft.in the ground, surrounded by a mound of earth, with a four ft.base and two ft.in height, marked IOSI B. with a pit, one ft.deep and two ft.square to the north, south, east and west.

Thence,

S. 62-45 E.

Va. 14-03 E.

466.69 To Cor. No. 3

Identical with Cor.No.3 of the location. A redwood post, 4-1/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins. square, set two ft.in the ground, surrounded by a mound of earth with a four ft.base and two ft.in height, and marked 1081 B with a pit, one ft.in depth and two ft.square, to the north, south, east and west.

Thence,

S.27-I5 W.

Va. I4-03 E.

177.00 Cross wagon road.

244.00 N.E. Corner of fence bears N.62-45 W. 53 ft.distant.

433.00 S.E. corner of fence bears N.62-45 W. 5I ft. distant.

466.69 To Cor. No. 4,

Identical with Cor.No.4 of the location: a redwood post, 4-I/2 ft.long, 2 x 3 ins.square, set two ft.in the ground, surrounded by a mound of earth with a four ft.base, and two ft.in height, and marked IOSIB situated on the north bank of the Harrisburg Wash.

Thence,

N.62-45 W. Va.14-05 E.

308.00 S.E. corner of the pump house bears N.27-15 E. 56 ft.distant.

423.70 Cross wagon road.

466.69 To Cor.No.I, the place of beginning: whence, the smoke stack of the pump bears S.87-29 E. ISI.7 ft distant.

Containing five (5) acres.

LOCATION.

This claim is located in an unsurveyed township, and is therefore connected with U.S. Location Monument No.I, Ellsworth Mining District, said connection being given in the preceding field notes.

Expenditure of Five Hundred Dollars.

I certify that the value of the labor and improvements upon this claim, placed thereon by the claimant and its grantors, is not less than five hundred dollars, and that said improvements consist of a main working shaft on the Gold Mountain lode, 225 ft. in depth, with some I500 ft. of drifts, stopes, adits and connections, roughly estimated to have cost

\$100,000.00

OTHER. IMPROVEMENTS.

A twenty stamp mill, valued at \$25,000.

Hoisting works, 5,000.00

Store building, Supt's. residence,

Foreman's house, assay office and
other buildings necessary for the
operation of the mine, 5,000.00

Pumping engine, and pipe line
six miles long, 15,000.00

Instrument.

This survey was made with a Gurley light mountain transit with solar attachment. The courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by solar observations. The distances were measured with a 300 ft. steel tape, all distances being measured from the axis of the instrument, with a spring balance attachment, and reduced to the horizontal.

Mours Attelle

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

Me, Chas Pickenhach and Frank Van Miss!
of lawful age, being first duly sworn according to law, depose and say: that we are acquainted with the
"Cousolidated Bouauxa" mining claim, situated in
"Cousolidated Bouauza" mining claim, situated in Ollsworth Mining District, Young County,
Arizona Territory, for which the Harque Hale Buranga Lollen
Eagle Mining & Milling Company -
ha. Amade application for survey prior to application for patent under the provisions of the Act of
Congress, approved May 10, 1872; and that the labor done and improvements made thereon by the
applicant v. and their grantor exceed Five Hundred Dollars in value, and further that we are not
personally interested in said mine. Law Picklubach
Frank Van Ness

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,

County of Juma ss.

SWORN to and subscribed before me, this 18th day

of Drc 1892

AMStrans nothing Public

NON-MINERAL AFFIDAVIT.

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,
County of Junia
Frank Burke and Howell of said
County and Territory, being first duly sworn, each for himself and not one for the other,
deposes and says; that he is well acquainted with the land of the Consocidated
Benauza mill-site claim, situated in Ellsworth
Muniq District, Gila and Salt River Meridian, in the County of
Your and Territory of Arizona, claimed by the Harqua
Hald Brunga and Golden Eagle Mining and Willing
Company -
applicant for United States patent therefor; that he is well acquainted with the character of said Voscribed land included within the boundary lines as officially surveyed by Lewis Flick United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, having frequently passed over the same; that his knowledge of such land is such as to enable him to testify understandingly with regard thereto; that there is not
to his knowledge, within the limits thereof, any vein or lode of quartz or other rock in place bearing gold, silver, cinnabar, lead, tin or copper, or any deposit of coal; that there is not within the limits of said land, within his knowledge, any placer, cement, gravel or other valuable mineral deposit; that no portion of said land is claimed under the local customs or rules of miners or otherwise; that no portion of said land is worked
for minerals during any part of the year by any person or persons; that said land is essentially non-mineral land, and that there is within the boundaries of said claim
improvements, to-wit: A pumping plant consisting of duplicate
Jumps, used for air propose of forcing water from
the wests at this point, through Air wines of pipe live to
the stamp well of the afor executioned Company,
and that he has no interest whatever in said described mill-site claim. Wank Buke
J.L. Powell
Hubscribed and Hworn to before me this 6th day
of March A. D. 1893, and I hereby certify that
the foregoing affidavit was read to the said
Burke and & fr. Vowell
previous to their names being subscribed thereto, and that
deponents are reputable persons to whose affidavits full faith and credit should be given.
J. L. Comic
Malan Gibli in we for

LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals employed by Lewis A. Hicks, United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to assist in running, measuring, and marking the lines, corners and boundaries described in the foregoing field notes of the survey of the "Consolidated Bonanza" mining claim, embracing the Gold Mountain, Gold Hill, Gold Star and Marrow Gauge locations, with Mill Site, property of the Harqua Hala Bonanza and Golden Eagle Mining and Milling Company, and showing the respective capacities in whuch they acted.

Valentino Justing. Chainman. Akel-Diek Axman. Au Aprehz Indiane

FINAL OATHS OF ASSISTANTS.

We Valentin Fretuing and . Skel - Well ... do solemnly swear that we assisted Lewis A?Hicks, United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying the boundaries of the mining claims of the Harqua Hala Bonanza and Golden Eagle Mining and and Milling Company, , known as the "Consolidated Bonanza", (embracing the Gold Mountain, Gold Hill, Gold Star and Narrow Gauge locations and the Consolidated Bonanza Mill Site), represented in the foregoing field notes as having been surveyed by said Deputy Mineral Surveyor and under his direction; and that said survey has been in all respects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and the corner and boundary monuments established according to law and the instructions furnished by the United States Surveyor General for Arizona. Valentin Lutieres

Subscribed and sworn to by the above named persons before me

this 30 day of November, 1892.

Notary Public, in and for the County Muruly of Yuma, Territory of Arizona.

Final Oath of U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.

I, Lewis A. Hicks, U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in pursuance of instructions received from the United States Surveyor General for Arizona, dated . Nov. 9th have, in strict conformity to the laws of the United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructé ions of said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the Mining Claim of the Harqua Hala Bonanza and Golden Eagle Mining and Minling Company, known as the "Consolidated Bonanza", (embracing the Gold Mountain, Gold Hill, Gold Star, and Narrow Gauge locations) with Mill Site, situated in Ellsworth Mining District, Yuma County, Arizona, in Tp. - N. R. - W. of the G. & S. R.B. &. M., and designated as survey No. 1081 A & B, as represented in the foregoing field notes, which accurately show the boundaries of said mining claim as distinctly marked by monuments on the ground, and described in the attached copy of the location certificate, which was received by me from the Surveyor General with said instructions, and that all the corners of said survey have been es tablished and perpetuated in strict accordance with law, official r regulations, and instructions thereunder; and I do further solemnly swear that the foregoing are the true and original field notes of said survey and my report therein, and that the labor expended and improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant, are as therein fully stated, and that the character, extent, location and itemized value thereof are specified therein with particularity and full detail, and that no portion of said labor or improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim.

Subscribed ans sworn to by the said Lewis A. Hicks, U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, before me, a Notary Public, this & day of

December, 1892.
My commission expires Mercubur Photomics
1896.

and for the County of Yuma Ter. of Arizona

1

NOTICE OF LOCATION.

Of the Gold Mountain Ledge or Claim. Containing Gold and Silver and located as a Gold and Silver Mine.

The undersigned claim for mining purposes 1500 linesar feet on this quartz ledge in length along the ledge or vein, and three hundred (300) feet on each side of the middle of the vein at the surface together with all the dips spurs and angles and all valuable mineral deposits contained there in and all timber growing within the limits of said claim and all water and water privileges thereon or appurtenant thereto under and according to the provisions of an Act of Congress Approved May 10. 1872. Entitled An Act to promote the Development of the Mining Resources of the United States. This Claim commences at this Notice which is posted in a conspicuous place thence running 300 feet in a Northeasterly direction to a monument thence 1500 feet Northwesterly to a monument thence 600 feet Southwesterly to a monument, thence 1500 feet Southeasterly to a monument thence 300 feet in a Northeasterly to a monument to the place of beginning, situated about 6 miles Southwesterly of the Harris Mill. Situated in Ellsworth Mining District Yuma County, Arizona, and shall be known as the Gold Mountain Mining Claim, Dated on the ground this 15, day of November 1888.

H. S. Walton.

Robt. Stein

Mich Sullivan.

Recorded at request of R. Stein Dec. 12-1888, 3 P. M. Jos. J. Stein.

Co. Recorder.

Territory of Arizona)

County of Yuma,)

I. L. Redondo County Recorder in and for the County of Yuma do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the "Gold Mountain" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in my Office in Book E, of Mines page 396 Yuma County Records.

Withess my hand and Seal this 14 day of October J. L. Redondo County Recorder

County Recorder
Yuma Co. A. T.



18 30M

NOTICE OF LOCATION.

Of the Gold Hill Ledge or Claim containing Gold and Silver and located as a Gold and Silver Mine.

The undersigned claim for mining purposes 1500 linear feet on this quartz ledge in length along the ledge or vein and three hundred (300) feet on each side of the middle of the vein at the surface together with all the dips spurs and angles and sll valuable mineral deposits contained therein and all timber growing within the limits of said claim and all water and water privileges thereon or appurtenant thereto under and according to the provisions of an Act of Congress approved May 10 1872. Entitled An Act to promote the developement of the Mining Resources of the United States. This claim commences at this Notice which is posted in a conspicuous place thence running 300 feet in a North Eastery ly direction to a monument, thence 1500 feet North Westerly to a monument, thence 600 feet South Westerly to a monument thence 1500 feet South Easterly to a monument, thence 300 f feet in a North Easterly direction to the place of beginning situated about 6 miles South Westerly of the Harris Mills. Situated in Ellsworth Mining District Yuma County, Arizona. Territory and shall be known as the Gold Hill Mining Claim. Dated on the ground this 15 day of November 1888.

Locators.

Robt Stein H. S, Walton. Mich Sullivan

Recorded at request of R. Stein Dec. 12 1888 3 P. M. Jos. J. Stein Co. Recorder.

Territory of Arizona.)
)s.s.
County of Yuma.
)

I J. L. Redondo County Recorder in and for the County of Yuma do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the "Gold Hill" Mining Claim, as the same appears of recordin my Office in Book E. of Mines page 395 Yuma County Records.

Witness my hand and Seal this 14. day of October

1892.

J. L. Redondo.
County Recorder.
Yuma Co, A. T.

"NOTICE OF LOCATION."

Notice is hereby given what the undersigned have this day located 1500 linear feet in length by 600 feet in width on this Gold and Silver bearing Lode or vein. This claim commences at the Notice and monument, thence running 300 feet in a North westerly direction, thence 1500 feet Easterly, thence 600 feet South Easterly, thence 1500 feet Westerly, thence 300 feet North Westerly to the place of beginning and shll be known as the "Golden Star" mining claim situated about 6 miles South Westerly of the Harris Mill in Ellsworth Mining District Yuma County Arizona Territory

Dated on the ground this 26th day of November 1888.

Robt. Stein

H. S. Walton.

Mich Sullivan.

Recorded at request of Robt. Stein January 4th 1889. at 3.30 P.M.

Francisco Avila County Recorder.

Termitory of Arizona)s.s.

County of Yuma.

I J. L. Redondo County Recorder in and for the County of Yuma do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the "Golden Star" Mining Claim, as the same appears of record in my Office in Book E. of Mines page 416 Yuma County Records.
Witness my hand and Seal this 14th day of October 1892.

J. L. Redondo,
County Recorder.
Yuma Co. A. T.



NOTICE.

We the undersigned have this day located and claim, One Mill Site of Five Acres, as well as (10,000) Ten Thousand Miners Inches of Water, both surface and underground to be used by the undersigned for Mining, Milling Smelting and other purposes in Connection with the Harqua Hala Bonanza Group of Mines, and more fully described as follows;

Commencing at this Stake marked "Stake No. 1." Then running Northerly 466.7-10 feetto Stake No. 2., then Easterly 466. 7-10 feet to Stake No. 3., then Southerly 466.7-10 feet to Stake No. 4., then Westerly 466.7-10 feet to Stake No. 1. the place of beginning.

This Mill-site is situated about one half mile S. W. from the Harris Mill in the Town of Harrisburg, in the County of Yuma, Territory of Arizona, and is the ground on which the Harqua Hala Bonanza & Golden Eagle Mining & Milling Co's Pumping plant now stands.

This Mill-site shall be known as the "Bonanza Consolidated Mill-site".

> Harqua Hala Bonanza and Golden Eagle Mining and Milling Co.

> > By their President,

A. G. Hubbard.

Locators

Dated on the ground this the 12th day of October 1892. Recorded at request of A. G. Hubbard October 24th, 1892. at 3 P. M.

> J. L. Redondo. County Recorder.

Territory of Arizona))s.s. County of Yuma.

I J. L. Redondo County Recorder in and for the County of Yuma, Territory of Arizona, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the "Bonanza Consolidated Mill-site" notice as the same appears of record in my Office in Book "F" of Mines at page 541.

Witness my hand and Seal of Office this 24th day

of October A. D. 1892.

J. L. Redendo County Recorder Yuma County A. T.



Scale, 300ft. to 1 inch. Var: 14°03'E.

Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor General,
Sucson. Wwyona
March 13th 93.
I, U. S. Surveyor General for District of Automa
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the
Survey of the Mining Claim of Langua Locta Bonauze
and Golden Gagle Mining and Mathing &
Stor "Lode Locations; and the Consolidated Bonanza Will" so
situate in GUSWVII mining district,
— Grittice County, Writton —,
in Section, Township No, Range No
01710, designated as Survey No. 1081.
executed by Sewis Officks, U.S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, Nove711 bex 2123, 1892, under my instructions dated
Nove 111 ber 9th, 1892, have been critically examined and the
necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and
the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location
certificate filed by the applicant / for survey is included in the field notes.
U. S. Surveyor General for anixona
U. S. Surveyor General for anyona

5842 b—2 m